the useful life of the underlying contracts.

- The revenues from sale of software that are considered as a transfer of right of access. Consequently, under
IFRS 15 this revenue, that was recorded immediately to profit and loss under IAS 18, has been recognised

Mercury UK Holdco Ltd

Interim Financial Report for the six months ended 30 June 2018

Appendix –Notes to the Financial Statements - Mercury UK Holdco Limited

71

on a straight-line basis in relation to the useful life of the underlying contracts.
- The change in accounting treatment mentioned above, requires the removal of revenue and costs from the

retained earnings as at 1 January 2018, as these revenue and costs for IFRS 15 purposes are attributable to
subsequent financial years.

The following table is the summary, based on the best current estimates of, the impacts recorded on the Net Equity

of Holdco as at 31 December 2017 due to the application of the accounting standards applicable from 1 January

2018.

(€/million)
As reported at 31

December 2017

 Adjustments due
to adoption of

IFRS 9

Adjustments due
to adoption of

IFRS 15

Adjusted opening
balance at 1 January

2018

Valuation Reserves 41.1 (0.5) - 40.6

Retained Earnings (23.4) 0.5 1.2 (21.7)

Shareholders Equity 3,513.0 0.0 1.2 3,514.2

NCI 35.3 - 0.2 35.5

Since the original estimation additional costs have been included in IFRS 15 adjustments in relation to credit card
costs amounting to €5.1 million.

Mercury UK Holdco Ltd

Interim Financial Report for the six months ended 30 June 2018

Appendix –Notes to the Financial Statements - Mercury UK Holdco Limited

72

The following is the summary of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 impacts on the opening balance sheet:

IAS 39

ref

IFRS 9

ref

ASSETS 31/12/2017 Balance sheet

presentation

IFRS 9

Adjustment

IFRS 15

Adjustment

01/01/2018 Notes

10. 10. Cash and cash equivalents 3,243,282  - -  3,243,282

20.  Financial assets held for trading 17,424 (17,424) - - -

30.  Financial assets at fair value 154 (154) - - -

40.  Available for sale financial assets 2,710,505 (2,710,505) - - -

 20.
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss -

38,508 - -  38,508

  20.a) a) financial assets held for trading -  17,424  - -  17,424   (1)

  20.b)
b) financial assets designated at fair
value -  - - -  0

  20.c)
c) other financial assets mandatorily
measured at fair value -  21,084  - -  21,084

(2)

 30.
Financial assets at fair value through
OCI -

2,689,575 - -  2,689,575

(3)

50.  Held to maturity investments 4,966 (4,966) - - -

60.  Loans and receivables with banks 1,018,024 (1,018,024) - - -

70.  Loans and receivables with customers 3,148,986 (3,148,986) - - -

 40.
Financial asset measured at
amortised cost  -

4,171,976 - -  4,171,976

(4)

  40.a) a) loans and receivables with banks --  1,022,990 - -  1,022,990

  40.b)
b) loans and receivables with
customers -  3,148,986 - -  3,148,986

100. 70. Equity investments 12,101  - - -  12,101

120. 90.
Property, equipment and investment
property 241,361  - - -  241,361

130. 100. Intangible assets  2,750,953  - - -  2,750,953

   goodwill 0  - - -  0

140. 110. Tax assets 113,920  - - 5,532  119,452

 140.a) 110.a) a) current  52,495 - - -  52,495

 140.b) 110.b) b) deferred  61,425 - - 5,532 66,957  (5)

160. 130. Other assets 660,531  - - 19,156 679,687 (5)

Total assets 13,922,207  - - 24,689  13,946,896

Notes:

(1) = this caption is fully composed by the financial assets classified in the caption 20 "Financial asset held for
trading" of the IAS 39 Balance Sheets Scheme
(2) = this caption relates to some financial instruments classified in the Business Model “Held to collect and sale”
but that does not meet IFRS 9 criteria that allow the classification in the caption “Financial assets at fair value
through OCI” (i.e. SPPI test). These instruments were classified under IAS 39 in the caption “Available for sale
financial assets”. This caption also includes some Equity instruments other than those held for trading that were
classified in the caption “30” under IAS 39. Being these instruments are measured at fair value under IAS 39, this
reclassification does not impact their book value.
(3) =except from the above-mentioned reclassification, the caption includes the instruments classified in the IAS
39 caption "Available for sale financial assets".
(4) = the caption includes the instruments classified in IAS 39 captions 50 " Held to maturity financial assets", 60
"Loans and receivable with banks" and 70 "Loans and receivables with customers". All these financial assets are
included in the Business Model "Held to collect" and meet the SPPI test.

(5) = IFRS 15 adjustment refers to deferred taxes calculated on the "Deferred income".

6) = IFRS 15 adjustment refers to "Prepaid expenses" on the Cost to fulfill contract with customers.

Mercury UK Holdco Ltd

Interim Financial Report for the six months ended 30 June 2018

Appendix –Notes to the Financial Statements - Mercury UK Holdco Limited

73

IAS 39

ref

IFRS 9

ref

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 31/12/2017 Balance sheet

presentation

IFRS 9

Adjustment

IFRS 15

Adjustment

01/01/2018 Notes

10.  Due to banks 1,863,537 (1,863,537) - - -

10.  Due to customers 7,183,718 (7,183,718) - - -

 10.

Financial liability measured at

amortised cost - 9,047,255 - - 9,047,255
(1)

 10.a) Due to banks - 1,863,537 - - 1,863,537

 10.b) Due to customers - 7,183,718 - - 7,183,718

 10.c) Securities issued - - - - -

40. 20. Financial liabilities held for trading 12,793 - - - 12,793

60. 40. Hedging derivatives 5,520 - - - 5,520

80. 60. Tax liabilities 164,050 - - 6,289 170,339 (2)

80.a)   60.a) a) current 3,182 - - - 3,182 (2)

80.b) 60.b) b) deferred 160,868 - - 6,289 167,157

100. 80. Other liabilities 1,063,072 - - 17,001 1,080,073 (3)

110. 90. Post- employment benefits 23,828 - - - 23,828

120. 100. Provisions for risk and charges 57,334 - - - 57,334

 100.a)

a) commitments and guarantees

issued - - - - -

120.a) 100.b) b) pension and similar obligations 881 - - - 881

120.b) 100.c) c) other provisions 56,453 - - - 56,453

Total liabilities 10,373,852 - - 23,290 10,397,142

140. 120. Valuation reserve 41,107 - (544) - 40,563 (4)

170. 150. Reserves (23,446) - 544 1,215 (21,687) (4)

190. 170. Share capital 3,396,444 - - - 3,396,444

210. 190.

Equity attributable to non-controlling

interest 35,323 - - 184 35,507
(5)

220. 200. Profit for the period 98,927 - -  98,927

Total equity 3,548,355 - - 1,399 3,549,754

Notes:

(1) = These captions do not have had any reclassification in respect to IAS 39 Balance Sheets scheme.

(2) = IFRS 15 adjustment refers to the deferred taxes calculated on the "prepaid expenses" adjustment.
(3) = IFRS 15 adjustment refers to the "Deferred income" on upfront fee and on revenues from sale of
software.
(4)
IFRS 9 adjustment:
- €388 thousand is related to the revaluation profit accounted under IAS 39 in the “Valuation reserve” for
some financial assets that under IFRS 9 are classified in the caption "Financial assets mandatorily measured
at fair value” and that under IAS 39 were classified in the Available for sale portfolio. Consequently, this